equipment not conforming to these requirements may be considered defective.  If required by 
the Port, Contractor shall furnish satisfactory evidence as to the kind and quality of materials 
and equipment.  Contractor shall fully guarantee all the Work (including labor and materials) for 
a minimum period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date of substantial completion 
acceptance by the Port.  Any additional or longer warranty periods contained in the Contract, 
the Project’s Technical Specifications, Contract Drawings, or other Contract Documents shall 
apply.  The Port shall promptly notify Contractor of all warranty claims and allow Contractor

[...]

final acceptance by the Port.  THE PORT MAY WITHHOLD PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR 
UNTIL SUCH CONTRACTOR’S BOND IS RECEIVED AND/OR TERMINATE THIS 
CONTRACT IF CONTRACTOR FAILS TO TIMELY PROVIDE THE CONTRACTOR’S BOND.  
In the event the Contract Sum is less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), 
and upon written request from Contractor prior to the first (1st) payment under this Contract, in 
lieu of the Contractor’s Bonds, the Port may retain ten percent (10%) of the Contract Sum from 
each payment for a period of thirty (30) days after date of final acceptance, or until receipt of all

[...]

considered a default.  The CGL policy shall be written on an occurrence basis with the insurer’s 
duty to defend outside of the limits of the policy, meaning that the defense obligation does not 
erode the liability limits.  Any deductible shall be no greater than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) and defense costs shall satisfy the deductible.  All deductibles are the 
responsibility of Contractor.  In the event the Port pays a deductible, Contractor shall reimburse 
the Port no later than thirty (30) days after invoice for the same.  No self-insured retentions shall

[...]

By:    
Its:   

Date:   

Name and Address of Surety’s Agent 

Name:    

Address:    

Chapter 39.08 RCW Contractors’ Bond 
BOND WAIVER INFORMATION 

(Contracts of less than $150,000.00) 

Chapter 39.08.010 RCW provides that on contracts of One Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($150,000.00) or less, at the option of Contractor, the respective public entity may in lieu 
of the bond, retain ten percent (10%) of the Contract amount for a period of thirty (30) days after 
final acceptance, or until receipt of all necessary releases from the Department of Revenue and